
All citizens are invited to attend.  
There is a possibility of a quorum of Commissioners being present. 

 

 

 

 
Brunswick-Glynn Joint Water and Sewer Commission 

1703 Gloucester Street, Brunswick, GA 31520 
Wednesday, May 19, 2021 3:00 PM 

Commission Meeting Room 
 

FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERS:   Finance Chairman Bob Duncan 
      Commissioner Chuck Cook 
      Commissioner Tripp Stephens 
                                                                        Executive Director Andrew Burroughs 
     
     
PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD 
Public Comments will be limited to 3 minutes per speaker.  Comments are to be limited to relevant information regarding your position 
and should avoid being repetitious. Individuals should sign in stating your name, address and the subject matter on which you wish to 
speak. Your cooperation in this process will be greatly appreciated. 
 
 
 
APPROVAL  
1. Minutes from April 14, 2021 Finance Committee Meeting (subject to any necessary changes) 
2. Total Compensation Study Contract Award – A. Burroughs  
3. ATS Installation Change Order No. 1 – A. Burroughs  
4. Audit Services Contract Award – L. Roberts 
5. Leak Adjustment – A. Burroughs 
 
  
DISCUSSION 
1. Financial Statements Month End April 30, 2021 – F. Wilson 
 
 
 
MEETING ADJOURNED 









     

 

To:  Finance Committee  
From: Andrew Burroughs, Executive Director 
Date: Wednesday, May 19, 2021 
Re:  APPROVAL – Total Compensation Study Contract Award 
 

Background 
Past JWSC compensation studies have focused strictly on the organization’s pay plan with no emphasis on benefits 
provided.  The JWSC wishes to review the existing pay plan as well as the value of benefits provided to staff members 
to ensure internal and external equity among different job classifications as well as remain competitive in the 
recruitment of staff members.  The study will also consider the FLSA status of each job classification.  
 
Staff Report 
The Joint Water and Sewer Commission released Request for Proposal No. 21-020 Professional Services for Total 
Compensation Study on Friday, April 9, 2021.  The following three (3) tasks/deliverables were outlined in the RFP: 
 

• Deliverable 1 – Job Classification and Compensation Plan 
• Deliverable 2 – Information Meetings (Project Inception) and Presentation of Findings 
• Deliverable 3 – Implementation Plan  

 
Three (3) proposals were received on Tuesday, May 4, 2021, and evaluated by JWSC staff members based on the 
following criteria and weighting: 
 

• Experience & Qualifications (20 pts) 
• Project Plan, Methodology, and Philosophy (40 pts) 
• Proposed Project Schedule (25 pts) 
• Pricing (15 pts) 

 
A scoring matrix is attached. Pricing of the proposals ranged from a low of $24,500.00 to a high of $76,510.00.  
 
Funding Source 

     This study will be funded from the Office of the Director’s Technical Services Budget.  
 
Recommended Action 
JWSC staff recommends awarding a contract to Evergreen Solutions, Inc. to complete the tasks outlined in the RFP in 
the amount of $24,500.00.  
 
Recommended Motion 
“I move that the Finance Committee recommend awarding a contract for the 2021 Total Compensation Study to 
Evergreen Solutions, Inc. in the amount of $24,500.00.” 
 
Enclosures 
Evaluation Scoring Matrix 

Brunswick-Glynn 
Joint Water and Sewer Commission 

Memorandum 



Evaluation Criteria #1 #2 #1 #2 #1 #2

Experience & Qualifications 15 20 20 14 18 16

Project Plan, Methodology, & Philosophy 38 32 36 33 36 28

Proposed Project Schedule 23 25 20 20 25 22

Pricing 15 15 5 5 10 10

TOTAL 

Management Advisory Group 
International, Inc.

AVERAGE SCORE

Possible Points

Professional Services for Total Compensation Study for the BGJWSC RFP No. 21-
020

Gallagher Human Resources & 
Compensation Consulting

Evergreen Solutions, LLC

91.5 76.5 82.5

20

40

25

15



     

 

To:  Finance Committee  
From: Andrew Burroughs, Executive Director 
Date: Wednesday, May 19, 2021 
Re:  APPROVAL – ATS Installation Change Order No. 1 
 

Background 
The JWSC awarded a contract on April 14, 2021 to Y-Delta Inc. in the amount of $773,085.00 for the installation of 
22 automatic transfer switches at pump station sites. At time of contract award, staff alerted the Commission that a 
budget adjustment would be necessary from FEMA/GEMA to proceed with the project.  Following up with GEMA, it 
was determined that there would not be a sufficient adjustment to fund the entire project.  GEMA now indicates that 10 
of the installations may be funded and reimbursed up to 85%.   Staff prioritized the station sites based upon existing 
conditions and determined the stations selected for submission to GEMA for reimbursement.  Staff has confirmed that 
the reduction in scope does not impact which contractor is low bid for the project.  
  
Staff Report 
The requested change order is to reduce the scope of work awarded to Y-Delta Inc. to installation of the 10 automatic 
transfer switches and docking stations.  The total cost of the installation based on the bids received is $324,507.00.  
With FEMA reimbursing 75% and GEMA reimbursing 10% of the installation cost, the JWSC’s share of the cost will 
be $48,676.05.  If the JWSC elected to self-fund the additional 12 transfer switch installation, the JWSC share would 
be $497,254.05.  Additional funding for the 12 installations not included in this change order and the additional 67 
locations requested will be considered by FEMA/GEMA after January 1, 2022.  
 
Recommended Action 
Staff recommends that the Finance Committee forward the recommendation for approval of Change Order No. 1 with 
Y-Delta Inc. for installation of ten (10) automatic transfer switches at lift station sites in the amount of $324,507.00. 
 
Recommended Motion 
“I move that the Finance Committee recommend approving Change Order No. 1 to the Automatic Transfer Switch 
Installation Project for the installation of ten (10) automatic transfer switches to Y-Delta Inc. in the amount of 
$324,507.00.” 
 
Enclosures 
Updated Bid Tab 

Brunswick-Glynn 
Joint Water and Sewer Commission 

Memorandum 



Item Lift Station Address Quantity Units Unit Price Total Unit Price Total
1 2001 350 Lord Avenue, St. Simons Island 1 LS 28,200.00$           28,200.00$           ‐$                       ‐$                      

2 2002 440 Arnold Road, St. Simons Island 1 LS 28,226.00$           28,226.00$           ‐$                       ‐$                      

3 2005 117 Worthing Road, St. Simons Island 1 LS 28,772.00$           28,772.00$           28,772.00$           28,772.00$          

4 2008 10 Black Banks Drive, St. Simons Island 1 LS 28,486.00$           28,486.00$           28,486.00$           28,486.00$          

5 2011 556 Windward Drive, St. Simons Island 1 LS 28,767.00$           28,767.00$           28,767.00$           28,767.00$          

6 2013 1602 East Beach Causeway, St. Simons Island 1 LS 28,767.00$           28,767.00$           ‐$                       ‐$                      

7 2022 225 Dunbarton Road, St. Simons Island 1 LS 28,634.00$           28,634.00$           28,634.00$           28,634.00$          

8 2033 2913 Lawrence Road, St. Simons Island 1 LS 36,998.00$           36,998.00$           ‐$                       ‐$                      

9 2039 130 Rosemont Street, St. Simons Island 1 LS 28,220.00$           28,220.00$           ‐$                       ‐$                      

10 2056 1305 Lawrence Road, St. Simons Island 1 LS 28,208.00$           28,208.00$           28,208.00$           28,208.00$          

11 2062 119 Marshes Edge Lane, St. Simons Island 1 LS 28,362.00$           28,362.00$           28,362.00$           28,362.00$          

12 4006 3700 Altama Avenue, Brunswick 1 LS 49,358.00$           49,358.00$           ‐$                       ‐$                      

13 4015 4000 Riverside Drive, Brunswick 1 LS 28,362.00$           28,362.00$           ‐$                       ‐$                      

14 4016 209 Norman Street, Brunswick 1 LS 28,362.00$           28,362.00$           28,362.00$           28,362.00$          

15 4021 4727 Altama Avenue, Brunswick 1 LS 26,200.00$           26,200.00$           26,200.00$           26,200.00$          

16 4027 167 Stafford Avenue, Brunswick 1 LS 33,500.00$           33,500.00$           ‐$                       ‐$                      

17 4028 101 Oscar Lane, Brunswick 1 LS 65,051.00$           65,051.00$           ‐$                       ‐$                      

18 4035 3850 Ross Road, Brunswick 1 LS 49,358.00$           49,358.00$           49,358.00$           49,358.00$          

19 4036 1253 B&W Grade Road, Brunswick 1 LS 49,358.00$           49,358.00$           49,358.00$           49,358.00$          

20 4039 150 Indigo Drive, Brunswick 1 LS 43,250.00$           43,250.00$           ‐$                       ‐$                      

21 4048 3983 Darien Highway, Brunswick 1 LS 48,896.00$           48,896.00$           ‐$                       ‐$                      

22 4127 101 River Ridge Road, Brunswick 1 LS 29,750.00$           29,750.00$           ‐$                       ‐$                      

TOTAL $773,085.00

Brunswick‐Glynn Joint Water & Sewer Commission
IFB No. 21‐018

Automatic Transfer Switches for JWSC Lift Stations ‐ Change Order No. 1

Original Bid Change Order No. 1

$324,507.00

Page 1 of 1



     

 

To:  Finance Committee  
From: LaDonnah Roberts, Deputy Executive Director 
Date: Wednesday, May 19, 2021 
Re:  Audit Services Contract 
 

Background 
The JWSC issued Request for Proposal No. 21-022 for Auditing Services on March 19, 2021. The period of 
performance for the services is an initial year for fiscal year ended June 30, 2021 with two options of one year each. 
Proposal due date was April 20, 2021. 
 
 
 
Staff Report 
Mauldin & Jenkins, CPAs & Advisors submitted a responsive bid in the amount of $19,900 for each of the three 
periods.  
 
 
 
Recommended Action 
Staff recommends that the Finance Committee recommend the JWSC Commission approve engaging the accounting 
firm of Mauldin & Jenkins to perform the financial audit of Brunswick-Glynn Joint Water and Sewer Commission for 
the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021 with (2) one-year options at a cost of nineteen thousand, nine hundred dollars 
($19,900) per period. 
 
 
 
Recommended Motion 
“I move that the Finance Committee recommend that the full Commission approve a contract of one year with two 
one-year options with Mauldin & Jenkins, CPA’s for annual audit services in the amount of $19,900 per year.” 
 
 
 
 

Brunswick-Glynn 
Joint Water and Sewer Commission 

Memorandum 



     

 

To:  Finance Committee 
From: Andrew Burroughs, Executive Director 
Date: Wednesday, May 19, 2021 
Re:  Approval – Leak Adjustment  
 

Background: 
The City of Brunswick requested a leak adjustment due to a water leak at the Roosevelt Lawrence Youth Center. Mr. 
City staff have repaired the leak and usage has returned to normal levels.  Section 22-63(g) of the City of Brunswick 
Ordinances requires any leak adjustment totaling $2,000 or more to be presented to the Commission for final approval.   
 
 

   
  
 
 
 
Staff Report 
Staff has reviewed this request for a leak adjustment and determined that it should be granted to the customer.  The 
calculated amount of the leak adjustment is $2,003.90 for the City of Brunswick. The leak adjustment forms and 
supporting documentation are attached.   

 
Recommended Action 
Staff recommends approving the leak adjustment in the amount of $2,003.90 for the City of Brunswick.   

 
Recommended Motion 
“I move that the Finance Committee recommend the full Commission approve the leak adjustment in the amount of 
$2,003.90 to the account of the City of Brunswick as presented.” 

 
Enclosures 
Leak Adjustment Request 

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

Usage Pattern
Month Usage Ratio to Normal 

Previous 12 Month Average 2,403 1.0 
January 2021 179,120 74.5 

February 2021 142,350 59.2 

Brunswick-Glynn 
Joint Water and Sewer Commission 

Memorandum 






















































	BGJWSC_Finance_Committee_Agenda_May_19_2021
	Finance Meeting Minutes 5-19-21 Approved
	Committee Memo - 2021 Total Compensation Study - Finance - 05192021 with Attachment
	Committee Memo - 2021 Total Compensation Study - Finance - 05192021
	Evaluation Matrix Compensation Study 2021
	702 Evaluation Matrix


	Committee Memo - ATS Installation Change Order No 1 - Finance - 05192021
	Committee Memo - ATS Install CO No 1 - Finance - 05192021
	Updated Bid Tabulation - ATS - 05172021

	Committee Memo - Auditing Services - Finance  - 05192021
	Committee Memo - Leak Adjustment - Finance - 05192021 with Attachment
	Committee Memo - Leak Adjustment - Finance - 05192021
	Leak Adjustment - City of Brunswick - 05142021

	Leak Adjustment - City of Brunswick - 05142021
	Commission Reports April 30, 2021 PDF

